

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE NATIONAL
PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, THE RADIO-
TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION,
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,
AND STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucy Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Mara Zimmerman
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209
(703) 807-2100

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

Additional counsel:

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald & Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209
Counsel for The American Society of News Editors

David Greene
The First Amendment Project
1736 Franklin St., 9th Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
The National Press Photographers Association
69 Delaware Ave., Suite 500
Buffalo, NY 14202

Kathleen A. Kirby
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for The Radio Television Digital News Association

Bruce W. Sanford
Bruce D. Brown
Laurie A. Babinski
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for The Society of Professional Journalists

Frank D. LoMonte, Esq.
Executive Director
Student Press Law Center
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court should not create any new categories of unprotected speech, particularly when challenges to violent speech have been repeatedly rejected on First Amendment grounds. 3

II. This Court should not eliminate First Amendment protection for violent speech based on society’s current views of a new media, as history repeatedly demonstrates that initial fears of new media dissipate as the media becomes familiar. 6

A. The opposition to dime novels and comic books was almost identical to the opposition to violent video games, and is highly instructive as to why this Court should not concede to the demand to regulate these games. 8

B. Movies, theater, and television have been opposed just as strongly as violent video games, but like comic books and dime novels, the opposition has greatly decreased..... 17

C. Music has also been repeatedly blamed for harming children, yet challenges to music

content also typically violate the First Amendment.	23
D. Video games are just another type of new media that, like the media before it, has created societal anxiety that will eventually be alleviated.....	27
III. Restricting the First Amendment rights of media with violent content is a direct threat to news organizations, who must cover violent stories to fulfill their duty of keeping the public informed.	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 322 P.2d 844 (Wash. 1958).....	16
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323, 330 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d mem.</i> 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	23
<i>Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	5
<i>Brattle Films, Inc. v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 127 N.E.2d 891 (Mass. 1955)	20
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	22
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 28
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006)	28
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	28
<i>Entm’t Merchants Ass’n v. Henry</i> , No. Civ-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla.Sept. 17,2007)	28
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008)	28

<i>Excelsior Pictures Corp. v. Regents of the University of the State of New York, 2 A.D.2d 941 (N.Y. App. Div. 1956)</i>	20
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	28
<i>Gulotta v. Eclipse Enterprises, 134 F.3d 63 (2nd Cir. 1997)</i>	4, 5
<i>Hallmark Productions, Inc. v. Carroll, 121 A.2d 584 (Penn. 1956)</i>	20
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis Co., 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)</i>	6, 28
<i>James v. Meow Media, 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)</i>	4
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)</i>	19
<i>Katzev v. Los Angeles, 341 P.2d 310 (Cal. 1959)</i>	15
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of the University of the State of New York, 360 U.S. 684, 690 (1959)</i>	20
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	18
<i>Paramount Film Distributing Corp. v. Chicago, 172 F.Supp. 69 (N.D. Ill. 1959)</i>	20
<i>Police Commissioner of Baltimore City v. Siegel Enterprises, Inc., 162 A.2d 727 (Md. 1960)</i>	15, 16
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures. 334 U.S. 131 (1948)</i>	19
<i>United States. v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)</i>	3, 4

<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004) ...	5, 6, 28
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 773 F.Supp. 1275 (W.D. Mo. 1991)	4, 21
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	12, 13
<i>Writers Guild of America West, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters</i> , 609 F.2d 355 (9th Cir. 1979)	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Margaret A. Blanchard, <i>The American Urge to Censor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society – From Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew</i> , 33 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 741 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
Clay Calvert and Robert D. Richards, <i>Mediated Images of Violence and the First Amendment: From Video Games to the Evening News</i> , 57 Me. L. Rev. 91 (2005).....	30, 31
Clay Calvert, <i>Media Bashing at the Turn of the Century: The Threat to Free Speech after Columbine High and Jenny Jones</i> , 2000 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 151 (Spring 2000)....	31, 32
Robert Corn-Revere, <i>Regulating TV Violence: The FCC's National Rorschach Test</i> , 22 Comm. L. 1 (Fall 2004).....	16, 17
Lori Dorfman, Ester Thorson, and Jane Stevens, <i>Reporting Crime and Violence from a Public Health Perspective</i> , 2003 J. Inst. Just. Int'l Stud. 53 (2003).....	32, 33

First Amendment Center, <i>Comic Books</i>	16
Marilyn J. Flood, <i>Lyrics and the Law: Censorship of Rock-And-Roll in the United States and Great Britain</i> , 12 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 399 (1991).....	24, 26
David Hajdu, <i>The Ten-Cent Plague: The Great Comic-Book Scare and How it Changed America</i> (2008).....	11, 12, 14, 16
Charles M. Harvey, <i>The Dime Novel in American Life</i> , 100 Atlantic Monthly 37 (1907).....	9
Keisha L. Hoerrner, <i>The Forgotten Battles: Congressional Hearings on Television Violence in the 1950s</i> (Jun. 1999).....	22
Christine Jeffords, <i>Dime Novels: The Popular Paperback of the Nineteenth Century</i>	9
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Parents, Children, and Media</i>	23
Abe Laufe, <i>The Wicked Stage: A History of Theater Censorship and Harassment in the United States</i> (1978).....	18, 19, 21
Mark A. MacCarthy, <i>The N.A.B. Codes, Family Viewing Hour, and Television Violence</i> , 13 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L. J. 667 (1995)	22, 23
Eric Nuzum, <i>Parental Advisory: Music Censorship in America</i> (2001)	7, 23, 24
Amy Kiste Nyberg, <i>Seal of Approval: the History of the Comics Code</i> (1998)	7, 9, 10, 11, 15
Jeffrey O'Holleran, <i>Blood Code: The History and Future of Video Game Censorship</i> , 8 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 571 (2010)	7

Edmund Pearson, <i>Dime Novels: or Following an old trail in popular literature</i> (1929)	10
Kenneth A. Paulson, <i>Regulation Through Intimidation: Congressional Hearings and Political Pressure on America's Entertainment Media</i> , 7 Vand. J. Ent. L. & Prac. 61 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Tracy Reilly, <i>The Spiritual Temperature of Contemporary Popular Music: An Alternative to the Legal Regulation of Death-Metal and Gangsta-Rap Lyrics</i> , 11 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 335 (Winter 2009).....	24, 25, 26, 27
Harold Schechter, <i>Savage Pastimes</i> (2005)	7, 8, 11, 29, 30
Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., <i>Film at Eleven: The News Media and Juvenile Crime</i> , 18 QLR 687 (1999).....	33
Dawn B. Sova, <i>Forbidden Films: Censorship Histories of 125 Motion Pictures</i> (2001)	18
